## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION 23-091

## CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF ANGIE SIEVERS TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Planning Commission is established and administered pursuant to SCC chapter 2.08; and

WHEREAS, a vacant at-large commissioner term expires July 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, appointments to fill vacant planning commission positions are made pursuant to Snohomish County Charter section 2.20 and SCC 2.08.080; and

WHEREAS, SCC 2.08.080 states that vacancies shall be filled by the Council with nominees from the County Council and/or Executive; and

WHEREAS, SCC 2.08.080 states that it is desirable that the nominee has knowledge of a) land use theories, b) growth management and agricultural preservations studies, c) have a minimum potential for conflict of interest, d) have a demonstrated interest in the welfare of Snohomish County, and e) add balance to county-wide representation on the commission; and

WHEREAS, under Snohomish County Charter section 2.20 and SCC 2.08.080, County Executive Dave Somers has nominated Angie Sievers for appointment to the at-large position to complete a vacant term to expire July 1, 2025, and with eligibility to serve an additional 4-year term;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council finds that the nominee meets the criteria set out in SCC 2.08.080 and hereby appoints Angie Sievers to the Snohomish County Planning Commission to serve a term, which expires on July 1, 2025.

PASSED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>)ared Mead</u> Jouncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council